
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 13 October 
2022 at 5.00 pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE BRADFORD 
SOUTH INDEPENDENTS 

Azam 
Nazir 
D Green 
Akhtar 
Arshad Hussain 
Mohammed 

Nazam 
Loy 
 

Stubbs J Clarke 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE BRADFORD  
SOUTH INDEPENDENTS 

Dearden 
Hussain 
Salam 
Wood 
Tait 
Lintern 

Ahmed 
Clarke 

Sunderland Majkowski 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 411923 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   

 



 

 

  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

 (Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
  

4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda. 
  
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
  
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 

 
  
5.   THE STONEWALL SUBMISSION 

 
This Committee at its meeting held on 14th of October 2021, requested 
a report on the Stonewall Workplace Equalities Index submission. 
  
The Human Resources Director will submit a report (Document “N”) 
which outlines the process and purpose of the Stonewall submission. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the committee notes the contents of Document “N” and 
agrees that further updates on LGBTQ+ representation are 
provided as part of wider equalities reporting and updates 
presented to the committee. 
  

(Khalida Ashrafi) 
  
 

1 - 38 

 
6.   REPORT ON THE REFRESH OF THE EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND 

INCLUSION PLAN 2022-25 
 
The Assistant Director, Office of the Chief Executive will submit a 
report (Document “O”) which asked Members to consider and 
comment on the draft plan prior to it being finalised before it is 
presented to Executive Committee for approval in December. 
 

39 - 130 



 

 

Recommended – 
 
That members provide their comments and feedback on the 
refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Plan 2022-25. 

 
(Khalida Ashrafi) 

 
 
  

7.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “P”) which includes proposed items for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 
2022/23.   
  
Recommended – 
  
(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
 to be carried forward into the municipal year 2022/23. 
  
(2)    That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
 they may wish to conduct. 

 (Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574) 
 

131 - 
144 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Human Resources to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 13 October 2022 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
THE STONEWALL SUBMISSION 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The O&S Committee, in the meeting on the 14th of October 2021, requested a report on 
the Stonewall Workplace Equalities Index submission. 
 
This report outlines the process and purpose of the Stonewall submission. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The outcome of this work will positively contribute to the workforce objectives in the 
Council’s Equality Action Plan and therefore has equalities and diversity hardwired into its 
purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Anne Lloyd 
Director of Human Resources 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Khalida Ashrafi- Lead 
Equality and Engagement Officer 
Phone: (01274) 43 
E-mail: khalidaashrafi@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In consultation with the LGBTQ+ Staff Network, Champions and Senior Leaders 

both internally and across the District, the Council decided to make a submission 
for the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index (WEI).  

 
1.2 The WEI is a benchmarking tool for organisations to measure their progress on 

lesbian, gay, bi and trans inclusion in the workplace. Work on the submission has 
proven invaluable in checking that our organisational policies are communicated 
using appropriate language and we believe that the submission will secure positive 
change as part of our equality, diversity and inclusion commitment that will benefit 
the organisation, its employees and the public and assist us in our journey to a 
workplace that is fully inclusive of all staff irrespective of their gender, sexuality or 
any of the other protected characteristics under the Equality Act.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Stonewall Submission consists of 63 questions in eight Sections that cover the 

following: - 
 

• Section 1: Policies and Benefits 
• Section 2: The Employee Lifecycle 
• Section 3: LGBT Employee Network Group 
• Section 4: Empowering Individuals 
• Section 5: Leadership 
• Section 6: Monitoring 
• Section 7: Supply chains 
• Section 8: External Engagement and Service Delivery 

 
It also included a Staff Survey with 587 staff completing this.   
 

2.2 Stonewall recommend that the outputs of the submission are used as a 
development framework for organisations. The benchmarking will help us know 
what we are doing well and where we can improve. 
 
Submission Feedback 
 
The Council was awarded Bronze accreditation for its significant contribution to 
external and internal communications to LGBTQ+ significant dates and events to 
staff and members of the District. Also included in this accreditation was the work of 
the LGBTQ+ Staff Network in promoting inclusion. 
 
Feedback from the Summary Report highlighted that as an employer, we need to 
refresh some of our policies to ensure inclusive language is used, especially for 
trans employees. While recognising our strong internal communications, in the 
employee lifecycle more focus needs to be put on LGBTQ+ inclusion when entering 
and exiting employment at the Council. The RESPECT Programme was 
acknowledged for the development of an Allyship Programme but further evidence 
was needed on how this would empower change. We were praised for having 
strong appraisal and recruitment questions which clearly ensure that leaders are 

Page 2



aware and engaging in wider Equality Diversity and Inclu
[...]
ation (max. 500 words). Please include specific dates or time 
periods. 
 
Upload an example communication. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director, Office of the Chief 
Executive to the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 13th October 2022                                                                                    
                 O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Report on the refresh of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion plan 2022-25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
In November of 2021, the Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to peer 
review our work and approaches to equality. Their external scrutiny recommended areas 
of development for the Council. One of the recommendations was to refresh the Equalities 
Objectives and Equality Plan. 
 
In taking this opportunity to refresh the Equalities Objectives and Equality Plan, we have 
considered the recommendations of the review, and carried out a comprehensive 
consultation process with our staff, internal teams and external stakeholders in the 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) and the public sector. 
 
The refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Plan 2022-25, is more reflective of 
the wider protected characteristics and low income groups, has synergy with our Council 
Plan, and states our approach to meeting our legal duties under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The refreshed Equality Diversity and Inclusion Plan has been impacted assessed through 
a session of consultation with our staff networks. As the proposed refreshed EDI Plan, the 
plans drives all of the equalities work within the Council it impacts on all of the equality 
objectives in the current plan. 

 
 

  
Assistant Director Office of Chief 
Executive:  
Jenny Cryer 

Portfolio:   
 
Cllr Jabar and Cllr Hinchcliffe  
 

Report Contact:  Khalida Ashrafi 
Phone:  
E-mail: Khalida.ashrafi@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
 

This report accompanies the refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Plan 2022-
25. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and comment 
on the draft plan prior to it being finalised before it is presented to Executive 
Committee for approval in December.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

In November 2021, City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) asked 
the Local Government Association (LGA) to deliver a bespoke Equality Peer 
Challenge, based on the Council’s own Equality Objectives and Action Plan 2021-
24 (Plan). The peer team considered each of the themes in the Plan and gave 
specific feedback on the four themes it covers. 
 
The peer review team carried out a comprehensive review of the Council’s policies 
and processes, spending three days on site in Bradford, during which they gathered 
information and views from around 30 meetings, spoke to more than 70 people 
including a range of council staff, together with Councillors and external 
stakeholders and spent collectively around 180 hours working on this review. 
 
The findings of the review noted the commitment and dedication of the staff and 
stakeholder organisations on the equalities agenda both internally and externally. 
They also positively acknowledged the beginnings of recent and ongoing initiatives, 
such as the development of staff networks and the RESPECT campaign, and our 
plans to work on the allyship programme. 
 
The peer review team provided the first part of their feedback in February 2022.  In 
this interim report they made seven key recommendations, one of which was to 
refresh our existing Plan in line with their other recommendations. 
 
The LGA will be returning in November 2022 to complete the review. This has 
enabled us to embed some of the positive things they saw starting to develop and 
to work on their initial recommendations.   
  
The review also shone a light on areas of development for the Council as set out in 
the recommendations. These include training for staff, a firmer focus on LGBTQ+ 
and disability, and alignment of our key documents and the equality objectives to 
demonstrate how we aim to achieve change in this area of work. 
 
This report focuses on a key area of action which was to review the Equality 
Objectives and Equality Plan.  

 
Refresh of the current Equality Objectives and Equality Plan: 
 
The current Equalities Objectives and Equality Plan has been refreshed in light of 
the LGA recommendations. 
 
 

Page 40



Over the last few months, the refresh process has been undertaken with a 
comprehensive programme of engagement and consultation with internal staff, staff 
networks, the cross Council equality group, departments and leadership, and also 
our voluntary and community sector and our public sector partners. 
 
As part of this process we have also aligned with key documents, including the 
Council Plan, and have taken into consideration the work of our disability staff 
network, who have produced a disability plan which addresses improvements in 
workforce and IT alongside access. 
 
There are a number of district-wide strategic groups that are key to equality, 
diversity and inclusion (EDI) , these include the Wellbeing Board, The Systems EDI 
Group, and the West Yorkshire EDI Network.  The work of these groups has also 
been considered in the drafting of this refreshed plan. 
 
It is important for the plan to reflect our current challenges, priorities,  and vision for 
the future. These include the impact of the energy crisis on low income groups, 
building a sustainable economy that plays to the strengths of our diverse residents, 
the City of Culture 2025, and how our plan can support its development to be 
inclusive.  
 
The refreshed Council’s equality objectives align with our Council Plan and take into 
account the LGA Equality Framework for local government.  The objectives are set 
out in four ke
[...]
encourage people with certain protected characteristics to participate in public life, or in 
other activities where their participation is disproportionately low 

Specific Duty  

As a large employer the Council also has a responsibility to meet what are called Specific 
Duties.  The specific duties were created by secondary legislation in the form of the Equality 
Act 2010. 
 
In summary, the Council is required to:  

Page 49



 

6 
 

1. Publish gender pay gap information 
2. Publish information to demonstrate its compliance with the general equality duty 
3. At least once every four years, prepare and publish one or more equality objectives 

that it believes it needs to achieve to further any of the aims of the general equality 
duty  

 

Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives 
Bradford Council delivers its Public Sector Equality Duties through its equality objectives, 
which are contained in its Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Plan (EDI Plan) which is 
published on the Council’s website.   

The Equality Objectives and Action Plan published in 2020, has now been reviewed 
following a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review in late 2021, and further 
stakeholder consultation in 2022.  

The Council’s equality objectives align with our Council Plan and take into account the LGA 
Equality Framework for local government.  The objectives are set out in four key areas: 

Objective 1: An equal diverse and inclusive workplace  
Objective 2: Inclusive and accessible services  
Objective 3: An inclusive economy  
Objective 4: Inclusive communities 
 

Publishing data and information  
Information in relation to our equality objectives and performance is produced and is 
discussed on a monthly basis with the Council’s Leader and Portfolio Holder.  This includes 
information on workforce make-up (including by protected characteristics) and also 
measures in relation to the equality objectives. Information can be found at: The Council's 
Workforce Profile | B
[...]
for delivery of the plan.  

The programme board for the plan is the Cross Council Equalities Working Group, which is 
chaired by the Assistant Director for the Office of the Chief Executive.  

Progress on the delivery of the plan and the outcome measures are reported regularly to 
both CMT and to the Council’s Executive.  The Council’s Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee receive reports on progress where both the plan and its outcomes are 
scrutinised. Both Executive and Scrutiny are meetings in public.  

Progress against key performance indicators is measured and reported to ensure that 
priority actions are being progressed to meet the overall Council Plan outcome priorities, the 
related service plan actions, and ensuring we meet our equality duties under the Equality Act 
2010 and our overall commitments to equality, diversity and inclusion.  

 

Linking to the Council Plan and Individual Staff Plans  
The equality objectives and EDI Plan link directly to the Bradford Council Plan priorities. 
These priorities include community-focused outcomes, which are referenced in the EDI Plan.  

The Council Plan links to departmental service delivery plans.  In turn, these link to individual 
staff personal development plans.  This ensures there is consistency and alignment 
throughout our planning, delivery and the monitoring of our equality objectives at all levels.  
All managers have an equality goal as part of their performance appraisal.  

  

Partnership and a Place-based Approach   
Whilst this plan and its targets is led by Bradford Council, our objectives are shared with 
many stakeholders and, as part of our wider partnership working, are being progressed 
through work with our partners. The Wellbeing Board has system oversight with the System 
Equality Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Group taking the lead responsibility for cross 
partnership EDI work.   

The System EDI strategic lead works closely with all partners, including the Council, on 
develop
[...]
organisations,
directly or indirectly, to deliver supplies, services and
works wherever possible.

1 We will deliver improved social value and inclusive
growth outcomes from procurement procedures.

1 We will connect with our local suppliers, particularly the
voluntary, community and social enterprise community,
to improve understanding of our local supply chains.

1 We will modernise our procurement platform to enable
efficient and effective payments to suppliers.

Our IT
We will develop digital access to all our services and tackle
digital exclusion in the workforce to ensure that everyone
has the tools they need to do their job effectively. Our
services must however, remain accessible to people whose
needs are unable to be met through digital access.

39O U R  C O U N C I L  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 5

Page 129



The wording in this publication can be made available in other formats
such as large print and Braille. Please call 01274 431000.

Page 130



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the meeting to be held on 
Thursday 13 October 2022 

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2022/23.   
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Nazam Azam 
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 131

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2022/23, which are attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 

1.2 Also attached as appendix 2 to this repo
[...]
. Report deadline 01/09/22. 
 1) Bradford  District Anti-Poverty Co-ordination  Specifically focusing on  Kevin Brain/Michelle  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Group/Period Hygiene Poverty.  the mapping of anti-poverty work across  Taylor/Ruth 
Davison/Sarah   recommendation from Thursday 16  
 the Council and its  Possingham. September 2021. 
  Partners, along with outcomes that have  
 been achieved.                      Also to include 
  the impact of the reductions in Universal  
 Credit and other financial support that the  
 Council has provided to residents, which is 
  no longer available. 
 2) Bradford Council Workforce Development  This Committee requests that the new  Anne Lloyd. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Strategy 2015-2021. Workforce Development Strategy be   Recommendation from Thusrady 16  
 presented to this Committee in 12 months. October 2021. 

 3) Call-For Action Equiry into Anti-Social Behaviour Draft Terms of Reference. Mustansir Butt. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
  across the District.  recommendation from Thursday 21 July  
 2022. 
 4) Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22. Mustansir Butt. Council Constitution requirement. 
 5) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise and  
 manage the work. 

 Thursday, 13th October 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 22/09/22. Report deadline 29/09/22. 
 1) Stonewall Quality Standard. To include the process and costs  Anne Lloyd/Khalida  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 assciated with this, along with value for  Ashrafi/Jenny Cryer.  recommendation from Thursday 14  
 money. October 2021. 
 2) Equalities. Delivery of outcomes against the Equality  Jenny Cryer/Khalida Ashrafi. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Action Plan.                 Quarterly Equalities  Committee recommendation from  
 Performance Report. Thursday 14 October 2021. 
 3) Refreshed Equality Plan. Khalida
[...]
lunteering across  
 the  District. 
 2) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise and  
 manage the work. 

 29th September 2022 Page 7 of 7 

P
age 142



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Corporate O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Domestic Violence Scrutiny 
Review.

Mustansir Butt. Ongoing.1

The Committee agreed to 
undertake a review into anti-
social behaviour, across the 
whole of the District.

Mustansir Butt. Councillor Call For Action - Anti-Social 
Behaviour in the Bradford 2 and Bradford 10 
Areas, received from Cllr Brendan Stubbs.

2

The use of agency staff and 
contracted staff, in relation to 
the changing nature of their 
work and developmental 
opportunities.

Anne Lloyd/Joanne 
Hyde/Chris Chapman.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Recommendation from Thusrady 16 October 
2021.

3

Page 1 of 1

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 THE STONEWALL SUBMISSION
	Doc N Appendix

	6 REPORT ON THE REFRESH OF THE EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION PLAN 2022-25
	Doc O PLAN with REPORT
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Meeting our Public Sector Equality Duties (PSED)
	Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives
	Publishing data and information
	Engagement
	Developing Policy and Services
	Procurement

	Governance, Monitoring and Evaluation
	Linking to the Council Plan and Individual Staff Plans
	Partnership and a Place-based Approach
	Where can you find more information

	Case Studies
	Equality Objectives
	Objective 2: Inclusive and accessible services
	Objective 3: An inclusive economy
	Objective 4: Inclusive Communities


	Doc O Appendix 1
	Doc O Appendix 2

	7 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23
	Doc P App 1
	Doc P Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 13 October 2022 
at 5.00 pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.05 pm 
Concluded 6.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

 
Azam 
Nazir 
D Green 
Arshad Hussain 
Wood 

F Ahmed 
Nazam 

 Stubbs 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor J Clarke 
 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
 
  
18.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
 
  

19.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
 
  

20.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no recommendations referred to the Committee. 
  
 
 
 
  

21.   THE STONEWALL SUBMISSION 



 

 
This Committee at its meeting held on 14th of October 2021, requested a report 
on the Stonewall Workplace Equalities Index submission. 
  
The Human Resources Director submitted a report (Document “N”) which 
outlined the process and purpose of the Stonewall submission. 
  
In consultation with the LGBTQ+ Staff Network, Champions and Senior Leaders 
both internally and across the district, the Council decided to make a submission 
for the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index (WEI).  
  
The WEI is a benchmarking tool for organisations to measure their progress on 
lesbian, gay, bi and trans inclusion in the workplace. Work on the submission has 
proven invaluable in checking that our organisational policies are communicated 
using appropriate language and we believe that the submission will secure 
positive change as part of our equality, diversity and inclusion commitment that 
will benefit the organisation, its employees and the public and assist us in our 
journey to a workplace that is fully inclusive of all staff irrespective of their gender, 
sexuality or any of the other protected characteristics under the Equality Act.  
  
During the discussion, a Member expressed concerns and ascertained why it had 
taken over a year for a report to be submitted, following a specific request from 
this Committee, adding that the report submitted lacked any detail.  In response it 
was stated that given the volume of work in the equalities area, a report had not 
been produced and that a suitable date to bring a report back to Committee had 
not been identified. 
  
The Member added that although the questions from Stonewall were detailed in 
the report, the responses to those questions were not contained in the report.  In 
response it was stressed that the responses were still being finalised and once 
ready they will be detailed and shared in a report to this Committee. 
  
The Member highlighted that many of the issues contained in the report still 
needed political as well as public discussion, prior to their adoption, as many of 
them were open to interpretation, depending on which side of the fence you were 
sitting on, such as the concerns and debate around single sex spaces and their 
safety.  The Councils’ response to the questions posed was therefore crucial. 
  
He added that spending £2,000 on the submission and going to an organisation 
that had a very specific remit had to be questioned; and that this report in no way 
reflected what the Committee had asked for a year ago, including details around 
the process and finances.  In response it was stated that benchmarking had been 
undertaken and that all the issues raised would be subject to the normal political 
processes as well as legal appraisal, prior to adoption of any of the standards. 
  
A number of Members expresses similar concerns as already outlined above and 
that the report posed more questions than it answered, and that it was imperative 
that a more comprehensive report was submitted to this Committee in due course 
which addressed all the issues raised at today’s meeting and at the meeting 12 
months ago. 
  
It was stressed by a Member that a number of organisations had withdrawn from 



 

the Stonewall scheme following concerns, and so the question was why were still 
using Stonewall?  In acknowledging the concerns, it was stressed that a decision 
had been made to pursue with the submission, however has had been indicated, 
no decision had been taken to adopt the standards at this stage, and that further 
discussions will also be had with the LGBTQ+ network. 
  
Resolved –  
  
This Committee requests that a detailed report relating to the Stonewall 
Submission be presented to the committee by the end of this year, which 
specifically focuses on: 
  

-       The process; 
-       Costs relating to the submission; 
-       Details of the reasons for the Stonewall submission; 
-       Questionnaire details and methodology; 
-       Responses to the Stonewall Questionnaire. 

  
ACTION:  Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
 
 
  

22.   REPORT ON THE REFRESH OF THE EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND 
INCLUSION PLAN 2022-25 
 
The Assistant Director, Office of the Chief Executive submitted a report 
(Document “O”) which asked Members to consider and comment on the draft 
plan, prior to it being finalised, and before it is presented to Executive for approval 
in December. 
  
In November of 2021, the Council invited the Local Government Association 
(LGA) to peer review the work and approaches to equality. Their external scrutiny 
recommended areas of development for the Council. One of the 
recommendations was to refresh the Equalities Objectives and Equality Plan. 
  
In taking this opportunity to refresh the Equalities Objectives and Equality Plan, 
the recommendations of the review have been considered, and a comprehensive 
consultation process with our staff had been carried out, as well as with internal 
teams and external stakeholders in the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
and the public sector. 
  
The refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Plan 2022-25, is more 
reflective of the wider protected characteristics and low income groups, has 
synergy with our Council Plan, and states our approach to meeting our legal 
duties under the Equality Act 2010. 
  
During the discussion, a Member questioned how the wider equalities plan would 
be delivered and why quarterly reports to this Committee had not been submitted 
for scrutiny. In response it was stated that further information would be shared 
with this Committee in due course. 
  
A Member stated that issues around disability, such as how we manage 



 

employees with Epilepsy was not detailed here, and furthermore what training 
and education is provided to employees to deal with colleagues with such a 
condition. In response it was acknowledged that these were the type of issues 
that needed further work to be developed around. 
  
A Member stressed that it was important to create a safe space to allow 
individuals to ask frank questions around equalities.  In response it was stated 
that in asking questions, respect had to be maintained at all times as not to cause 
offence. 
  
In response to a question around how you develop the equalities agenda fairly 
across the board, it was stated that the updated equalities plan being considered 
by this Committee in due course will contain further details. 
  
In response to a question on benchmarking, it was stated that some 
benchmarking was being undertaken, however further was required to roll this out 
across the piece. 
  
The Chair stated that the concerns and information asked for by this Committee 
should be followed up in the subsequent report. 
  
In response to a question regarding monitoring of the equalities data, it was 
stated that the data was produced monthly and shared with the Portfolio Holder 
and the Leader, as well as with the Council’s Equalities Group and across Council 
departments. 
  
A Member stated that this information also needed to be shared with this 
Committee, so that the relevant data can be scrutinised accordingly. 
  
In response to a question on how staff were allowed to voice their concerns, it 
was stated that staff feedback was crucial in developing the plan, and to this end, 
the advocated programme and the staff survey were important vehicles to garner 
staff opinion. 
  
Resolved –  
  
The Committee requests that the progress against the Equality Diversity 
and Inclusion Plan 2022-25, be presented to this Committee, at its meeting 
in March 2023. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

23.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “P”) which included proposed items for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2022/23.   
  
Resolved –  
  
Members discussed and amended the work programme. 
  
ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 

        Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


